Equipment revenue i, iii 119 279 398

Operating expenses 4 ii, iii 1,160 13 1,173

Adjusted EBITDA  808 21 829

1 Amounts calculated on a basis consistent with our previous revenue recognition accounting policies prior to adopting IFRS 15. See "Non-GAAP Measures".
2 As defined. See "Key Performance Indicators".
3 Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net income are non-GAAP measures and should not be considered substitutes or alternatives for GAAP measures. These are not

defined terms under IFRS and do not have standard meanings, so may not be a reliable way to compare us to other companies. See "Non-GAAP Measures" for
information about these measures, including how we calculate them.

4 Operating expenses have been retrospectively amended to include stock-based compensation. See "Reportable Segments" and "Non-GAAP Measures".

Below is a summary of the IFRS 15 adjustments on certain key financial metrics from our Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position as at January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017.

  As at January 1, 2017 As at December 31, 2017

(in millions of dollars) Reference
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Consolidated
Total assets i, ii, iii 28,342 1,469 29,811 28,863 1,627 30,490

Total liabilities i, iii 23,073 454 23,527 22,516 478 22,994

Shareholders' equity  5,269 1,015 6,284 6,347 1,149 7,496

The application of IFRS 15 will not affect our cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities.

i) Contract assets and liabilities
Contract assets arise primarily as a result of the difference between revenue recognized on the sale of a wireless device at
the onset of a term contract and the cash collected at the point of sale. Revenue recognized at point of sale requires the
estimation of total consideration over the contract term and the allocation of that consideration to all performance
obligations in the contract based on their relative stand-alone selling prices. For Wireless term contracts, revenue is